



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONANEE COMPLEY SHIPCRAM POAD DANIARADI CUNVAHATI. 78103

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KPM 65/2022 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Joydeb Das

Respondent : SPIO, Assam Fisheries Development Corporation

Ltd., Chachal, V.I.P Road, Guwahati 781036

Date of Hearing : 10/03/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 10/03/2022

- 1. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das has filed one RTI petition before the Public Information Officer, Assam Fishery Development Corporation, Mahapurush Madhavdev Path, Chachal, Guwahati on 11.11.2021 seeking following information:
 - (i) Please furnish name of the officer who holding as OSD/Spl. Cum executive officer/PD at present in AFDC and details of procedure adopted for such post(Governing Body minutes and other copy of correspondence).
 - (ii) Please furnish in details of his joining date with designation in AFDC before joining as OSD/Spl. Cum Executive Officer/PD in AFDC along with copy of appointment letter and service book.
 - (iii) Please furnish in details of the promotion was given since joining to his service period before joining as OSD in AFDC, along with details of the eligibility criteria adopted for promoting to him and copy of promotion order.
 - (iv) Please furnish a copy of government order for joining as OSD/Spl. Cum executive officer/PD in AFDC, along with details of remuneration and other perquisite was paid to the said OSD since joining to till date.
 - (v) Whether remuneration and other perquisite was paid to OSD by AFDC, if so in which Board of Directors meeting the remuneration and other perquisite was finalized, please furnish a copy of the said board meeting.
 - (vi) Please furnish a copy of the car diary, tour diary and TA Bill since joining as OSD to till date.
 - (vii) Please furnish in details of the date wise expenditure for official tour out of the state of Assam before joining as OSD and after joining as OSD till date, along with bill and voucher and details of development in AFDC/fisheries after tour and reason for tour.
- On non receipt of any information, the petitioner filed 1st appeal before the 1st Appellate Authority, Assam Fisheries Development Corporation Ltd. Chachal, Guwahati on 15.12.2021 and then he filed 2nd appeal before the Commission on 14.2.2022.

Accordingly the matter was taken up for hearing.

3. On 8.3.2022 the petitioner and the SPIO Sri Deisaulungbe Pame were present. But the SPIO was not prepared with full information, so the Commission has decided to fix another date of hearing verbally for 10.3.2022.

Accordingly the matter was taken up for hearing.

- 4. The PIO of Assam Fisheries Development Corporation Ltd. Guwahati has submitted a written statement dated 10.3.2022 which is taken into records.
- 5. The petitioner said that he has received the replies to question no.1,2,3 and 5 of the RTI petition.

On question no.4, the SPIO said that there is no government order, but as per minutes of the Government Body the OSD /SpI. Cum Executive Officer/ PD in AFDC was appointed.

As regards to question no.6, the SPIO said that the details of car diary are not available. Since the petitioner insisted that there was a car allotted to the OSD, the SPIO is directed to furnish the details of the kilometers run by the vehicle of OSD.

The information to be given to the petitioner within 10 days.

6. In view of the above, the case is disposed off.

Authenticated copies to be given to all concerned.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KPM 65/2022

Dtd. 10.3.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO , O/o the Assam Fisheries Development Corporation Ltd., Chachal, VIP Road, Guwahati 781036 for information and necessary action as ordered above.
- 2. The petitioner Sri Joydeb Das, S/O Lt. Karunamoy Das, H.No.16, Kushal Konwar Road, Near Mayur Krishna Cinema Hall, Ambari Fatashil, Guwahati 25 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission